FORM F (Rev. 6-9 Copyrigh TM05/R! Tab:

08-02-1999



ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET RADEMARKS ONLY

Do	ck	et	No).:

0204.032

Tot

101085779

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Automated Swimpools, Inc.

WaveTek International, Inc.

and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Association

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Limited Partnership

☒ Corporation-State Ohio Other Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)

☐ Yes 🛛 No

3. Nature of conveyance:

☐ General Partnership

☐ Assignment

☐ Individual(s)

☐ Security Agreement

☐ Change of Name

☐ Other ____

Execution Date: February 28, 1985

Merger

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): THE REPORT OF THE PART OF THE

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

☐ Yes

 \square N

Name: WaveTek Products, Inc.

Street Address: 1248 West Fourth

Individual(s) citizenship

General Partnership ______ ☐ Limited Partnership _____

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic

(Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es)

1,108,186

1,108,254

City: Mansfield State: OH ZIP: 44901

Internal Address:

Association

designation is

Other

05-06-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #01

Additional numbers

☐ Yes 🛛 No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Robert E. Heslin, Esq.

Internal Address: Heslin & Rothenberg, P.C.

Street Address: 5 Columbia Circle

City: Albany

State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: <u>12203</u>

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$

6. Total number of applications and

□ Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

registrations involved:.....

8. Deposit account number:

08 - 1935

05/25/1999 DNGUYEN 00000088 081935 1108186

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 CH 25.00 CH

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Robert E. Heslin

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 001905 FRAME: 0786

E. Ternion

LOWENS

CERTIFICALE OF MERGER

The undersigned, Donald E. Steele, President, and Brad S. Bryan, Secretary of WaveTek International Exports, Inc., and Donald E. Steele, President and Brad S. Bryan, Secretary of Automated Swimpools, Inc. International, and Donald E. Steele, President, and Brad S. Bryan, Secretary of WaveTek Products, Inc., do hereby certify that the attached is a signed Agreement of Merger adopted by each of said corporations.

The undersigned, President and Secretary of the corporations which executed the attached Agreement of Merger, hereby certify that, at meetings of the of the directors of each of said corporations, duly called for such purpose, notice of which was given to all directors of each of said corporations, whether or not entitled to vote, accompanied by a copy of summary of the agreement, and which meeting was held on the 25th day of September, 1985, at which meeting a quorum of such directors was present in person, said Agreement of Merger was unanimously adopted.

The undersigned further certify that at the meeting of the Board of Directors of each of said corporations held on September 25, 1985, the following resolution was unanimously adopted:

RESOLVED, that the Agreement of Merger attached to this resolution be and the same is hereby approved and adopted, and that the officers of the corporation and record such Agreement of Merger where necessary or appropriate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed this Certificate this 25th day of September, 1985.

AUTOMATED SWIMPOOLS, INC. INTERNATIONAL

Ву

Donald E. Steele, President

And

Brad S. Bryan, Secretary

WAVETEK INTERNATIONAL EXPORTS, INC.

By

Donald E. Steele, President

And

∕Brad S. Bry∕an, Secretary

WAVETEK PRODUCTS, INC.

Ву

Donald E. Steele, President

And

Brac S. Bryan, Secretary

Million of All

AGREEMENT OF MERGER

September, 1995, by and between AUTOMATED SWIMPOOLS, INC.
INTERNATIONAL, an Delaware corporation whose principal office is at 1248 West Fourth Street, Mansfield, Ohio 44901, (hereinafter called "ASI"), WAVETEK INTERNATIONAL EXPORTS, INC., an Ohio corporation, whose principal office is at 1248 West Fourth Street, Mansfield, Ohio 44901, (hereinafter called "WIE"), and WAVETEK PRODUCTS, INC., an Ohio corporation, whose principal office is at 1248 West Fourth Street, Mansfield, Ohio 44901, (hereinafter called "WaveTek"), said corporations being together hereinafter sometimes called the "constituent corporations."

- 1. The Articles of I corporation of ASI were filed in the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware on October 5, 1979, and recorded on Record B131 at Page 951 of the Records of Incorporation in said office. ASI is authorized to issue 100 common shares without par value of which 100 shares are now outstanding, all of which are owned by WaveTck.
- 2. The Articles of Incorporation of WIE were filed in the office of the Secretary of State of Ohio on December 22, 1981, and recorded on Roll F0011 at Frame 1252 of the Records of Incorporation and Miscellaneous Filings in said office. WIE is authorized to issue 750 common shares without par value of which 100 shares are now oustanding, all of which are owned by WaveTek.

- the office of the Secretary of State of Ohio on December 22, 1972, and recorded on Roll B846 at Frame 1514 of Records of Incorporation and Miscellaneous Filings in said office and a subsequent Certificate of Mewas filed on June 17, 1985, and recorded on Role F0674 at Frame 1062 of Records of Incorporation and Miscellaneous Filings in said office). WaveTek is authorized to issue 5,803,000 common shares without par value of which 100 shares are now outstanding. WaveTek owns 100% of the stock of ASI and WIE.
- 4. The respective Boards of Directors of the constituent corporations deem it advisable that ASI and WIE be merged into WAVETEK under the General Corporation Law of Ohio, and the respective Shareholders and Boards of Directors at meetings duly called and held have approved this agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements and promises set forth below, the constituent corporations do hereby agree that ASI and WIE shall be merged with and into WAVETEK (hereafter sometimes called the "Surviving Corporation"); and that the terms and conditions of the merger, the mode of carrying it into effect, and the manner and basis of converting the shares of ASI and WIE into shares of the Surviving Corporation are and shall be as follows:

FIRST: The name of the Surviving Corporation shall be WaveTek Products, Inc.

SECOND: The place in the State of Ohio where the principal office of the Surviving Corporation is to be located is Mansfield,

THIRD: The purpose for which the Surviving Corporation is formed is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be formed under Sections 1701.01 to 1701.98, inclusive, of the Ohio Revised Code.

FOURTH: The authorized number of shares of the Surviving Corporation is 1,000, all of which shall be common shares without par value.

FIFTH: At the effective date of the merger the amount of stated capital of the Surviving Corporation shall be One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00).

SIXTH: The first Directors of the Surviving Corporation shall be Lorin B. Ellison, Theodore M. Garver and Donald E. Steele. The terms of office of the first Directors shall be until their respective successors have been elected and qualified in accordance with the regulations of the Surviving Corporation.

SEVENTH: A director or officer of the corporation shall not be disqualified by his office from dealing or contracting with the corporation as a vendor, purchaser, employee, agent or otherwise; nor shall any transaction, contract or act of the corporation be void or voidable or in any way affected or invalidated by reason of the fact that any director or officer, or any firm of which such director or

officer is a member, or any corporation of which such director or officer is a shareholder, director or officer, is in any way interested in such transaction, contract or act, provided the fact that such director, officer, firm or corporation is so interested shall be disclosed or shall be known to the Board of Directors or such members thereof as shall be present at any meeting of the Board of Directors at which action upon any such contract, transaction or act shall be taken, or shall be known to the Board of Directors or such members thereof as take action by unanimous written consent upon any such contract, transaction or act; nor shall any such director or officer be accountable or responsible to the corporation for or in respect of any such transaction, contract or act of the corporation, or for any gains or profits realized by him by reason of the fact that he or any firm of which he is a member, or any corporation of which he is a shareholder, officer or director, is interested in such transaction, contract or act, and any such director or officer, if such officer is a director, may be counted in determining the existence of a quorum at any meeting of the Board of Directors of the corporation which shall authorize or take action in respect to any such contract, transaction or act, and may vote thereat to authorize, ratify or approve any such contract, transaction or act, with like force and effect as if he, or any firm of which he is a member, or any corporation of which he is a shareholder, officer or director, were not

interested in such transaction, contract or act. The foregoing shall in no way relieve the Directors and officers from exercising the utmost good faith in all such transactions.

EIGHTH: The present Regulations of WaveTek Products, Inc. one of the constituent corporations, shall be the Regulations of the Surviving Corporation until changed or repealed according to the projectors thereof.

NINTH: Theodore M. Garver, whose address is 735

Citizens Federal Tower, in the City of Cleveland (44115), County of Cuyahoga, Ohio, a natural person and resident of Ohio, is hereby appointed as the statutory agent of the WaveTek Products, Inc. on whom any process, notice of demand against said WaveTek Products, Inc., or either of the constituent corporations may be served.

TENTH: The mode of carrying into effect the merger is that the shares of ASI and of WIE, all of which are owned 100% by WaveTek, shall be cancelled.

ELEVENTH: The amount of earned surplus of the Surviving Corporation shall be the combined total of the earned surplus of the constituent corporations as of the time the merger becomes effective.

TWELFTH: This Agreement may be signed in any number of duplicate copies, and all signed duplicate copies shall be deemed to constitute an original instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the constituent corporations have caused this Agreement to be signed in their respective corporate names by their respective Presidents and Secretaries, thereunto duly authorized by their respective Boards of Directors.

> AUTOMATED SWIMPOOLS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By Alexander Steele, President

And Brad S. Bryan, Secretary

WAVETEK INTERNATIONAL EXPORTS, INC.

Donald E. Steele, President

And Brad S. Bryan, Secretary

WAVETEK PRODUCTS, INC.

Donald E. Steele, President

And Brad S. Bryan Secretary

whole or in such portions as from time to time the Board of Directors may determine, at a price per share

offer made pro rata to all holders of the \$2,000 los Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock.

- (e) Notice of Redemption. Written notice of any redemption of \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock shall be given by mail to each holder of record of shares thereof to be redeemed, at such holder's address as shown by the records of the corporation, not more than 60 nor less than 30 days prior to the date on which such redemption is to be made. Such notice shall specify (i) the Redemption Date, (ii) the Liquidation Value, (iii) the place of redemption, (iv) the aggregate number of shares to be redeemed, and (v) the number of shares of such holder to be redeemed.
- (f) Redemption Date. The "Redemption Date" as to any share means the date specified in the notice of any redemption.
- Rights Upon Liquidation. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation, the holders of the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock shall be entitled to be paid Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) per share plus all dividends accrued and unpaid to the date of the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation out of the assets of the corporation, before any amount shall be paid out of such assets to the holders of the shares junior to the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, and the holders of the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock shall not be entitled to any other or further distribution of assets. If, upon any dissolution, liquidation or winding up of the affairs of the corporation, the net assets available for distribution shall be insufficient to pay the holders of all outstanding shares of \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock the amounts to which they respectively shall be entitled, the holders of the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock then outstanding shall share ratably in any such distribution of assets. For purposes of this subparagraph 4, the voluntary sa e, lease, exchange or transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of the corporation to, or the consolidation or merger of the corporation with or into, any other corporation or corporations shall not be deemed a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation.

FIFTH: No holders of any class of shares of the corporation budit cave any presemptive right to purchase or nave offered to them for purchase any shares or other securities of the Corporation.

SIXTH: The Corporation may from time to time, pursuant to authorization by the Board of Directors and without action by the shareholders, purchase or otherwise acquire shares of the Corporation of any class or classes in such manner, upon such terms and in such amounts as the Board of Directors shall determine; subject, however, to such limitation or restriction, if any, as is contained in the express terms of any class of shares of the Corporation outstanding at the time of the purchase or acquisition in question.

SEVENTH: Notwithstanding any provision of the Ohio Revised Code now or hereafter in force requiring for any purpose the vote, consent, waiver or release of the holders of shares entitling them to exercise two-thirds, or any other proportion, of the voting power of the Corporation or of any class or classes of shares thereof, such action, unless otherwise expressly required by statute or by these Articles, may be taken by the vote, consent, waiver or release of the holders of shares entitling them to exercise a majority of the voting power of the Corporation or of such class or classes.

EIGHTH: Any and every statute of the State of Ohio hereafter enacted, whereby the rights, powers or privileges of corporations or of the shareholders of corporations organized under

the laws of the State of Ohio are increased or diminished or in any way affected, or whereby effect is given to the action taken by any number, less than all, of the shareholders of any such corporation, shall apply to the Corporation and shall be binding not only upon the Corporation but upon every shareholder of the Corporation to the same extent as if such statute had been in force at the date of filing these Amended Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation in the Office of the Secretary of State of Ohio.

- 4. At the effective date of the merger the amount of stated capital of the Surviving Corporation shall be One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00).
- 5. The first Directors of the Surviving Corporation shall be Lorin B. Ellison, Theodore M. Garver, Donald E. Steele and John Naylor. The terms of office of the first Directors shall be until their respective successors have been elected and qualified in accordance with the regulations of the Surviving Corporation.
- disqualified by his office from dealing or contracting with the corporation as a vandor, purchaser, employee, agent or otherwise; nor shall any transaction, contract or act of the corporation be void or voidable or in any way affected or invalidated by reason of the fact that any director or officer, or any firm of which such director or officer is a member, or any c reporation of which such director or officer is a shareholder, director or officer, is in any way interested in such transaction, contract or act, provided the fact that such director, officer, firm or corporation is so interested

shall be disclosed or shall be known to the Board of Directors or

of Directors at which action upon any such contract, transaction or act shall be taken, or shall be known to the Board of Directors or such members thereof as take action by unanimous written consent upon any such contract, transaction or act; nor shall any such director or officer be accountable or responsible to the corporation for or in respect of any such transaction, contract or act of the corporation. or for any gains or profits realized by him by reason of the fact that he or any firm of which he is a member, or any corporation of which he is shareholder, officer or director, is interested in such transaction, contract or act, and any such director or officer, if such officer is a director, may be counted in determining the existence of a quorum at any meeting of the Board of Directors of the corporation which shall authorize or take action in respect to any such contract, transaction or act, and may vote thereat to authorize, ratify or approve any such contract, transaction or act, with like force and effect as if he, or any firm of which he is a member, or any corporation of which he is a shareholder, officer or director, were not interested in such transaction, contract or act. The foregoing shall in no way relieve the Directors and officers from exercising the utmost good faith in all such transactions.

7. The present Regulations of WaveTek, Inc., one of the constituent corporations, shall be the Regulations of the Surviving Corporation until changed or repealed according to the provisions

thereof,

Milly 19 11

- Federal Tower, in the City of Cleveland, County of Cuyahoga, Ohio, a natural person and resident of Ohio, is hereby appointed as the statutory agent of WaveTek, Inc. on whom any process, notice of demand against said WaveTek, Inc., or either of the constituent corporations may be served.
- 9. The mode of carrying into effect the merger is that the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock of WaveTek shall remain outstanding without change; the Common Stock of WaveTek shall remain outstanding without change; the Common Stock of Products owned By WaveTek shall be cancelled and each share of the remaining Common Stock of Products shall be automatically converted into seventy-five eightieths (75/80's) of a share of Wavetek, without further actions, so that the existing certificate for twenty (20) shares of Common Stock of Products shall represent 18.75 shares of Common Stock of WaveTek.
- 10. The amount of earned surplus of the Surviving
 Corporation shall be the combined total of the earned surplus of the
 constituent corporations as of the time the merger becomes effective.
- 11. This Agreement may be signed in any number of duplicate copies, and all signed duplicate copies shall be deemed to constitute an original instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the constituent corporations have caused this Agreement to be signed in their respective corporate names by

1

their respective Presidents and Secretaries, thereunto duly authorized by their respective Boards of Directors.

WAVETEK PRODUCTS, INC.

Donald E. Steele, President

And Brad S. Bryan Secretary

WAVETEK, INC.

Donald E. Steele, President

And Brad S. Bryan Secretary

W. J. J. 175

784 41-125 50-0

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

The undersigned, Donald E. Steele, President, and Brad S. Bryan, Secretary of WaveTek International, Inc., and Donald E. Steele, President and Brad S. Bryan, Secretary of Automated Swimpools, Inc., do hereby certify that the attached is a signed Agreement of Merger adopted by each of said corporations.

The undersigned, President and Secretary
of the corporations which executed the
attached Agreement of Merger, hereby certify that, at meetings of
the shareholders and of the directors of said corporation, duly
called for such purpose, notice of which was given to all
shareholders and directors of said corporation, whether or not
entitled to vote, accompanied by a copy of summary of the agreement,
and which meeting was held on the 22nd day of March, 1985, at which
meeting a quorum of such shareholders was present in person or by
proxy, said Agreement of Merger was adopted by the affirmative vote
of the holders of shares of said corporation entitling them to
exercise two-thirds of the voting power of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed this Certificate this 24th day of March, 1985.

AUTOMATED SWIMPOOLS, INC.

Bv

Donald E. Steele, President

And

Brad S. Bryan, Secretary

WAVETEK INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By

Donald E. Steele, President

And

Brad S. Bryan, Secretary

AGREEMENT OF MERGER

Mark.

This is an Agreement of Merger made this 28th day of February, 1985, by and between AUTOMATED SWIMPOOLS, INC., an Ohio corporation whose principal office is at Ashland County,

Ohio , (hereinafter called "ASI"), and WAVETEK

INTERNATIONAL, INC., an Ohio corporation, whose principal office is at 1248 West Fourth Street, Mansfield, Ohio 44901, hereinafter called "WaveTek"), said corporations being together hereinafter sometimes called the "constituent corporations."

- 1. The Articles of Incorporation of ASI were filed in the office of the Secretary of State of Ohio on December 22, 1972, and recorded on Roll B846, at Frame 1514 of the Records of Incorporation and Miscellaneous Filings in said office. ASI is authorized to issue 500 common shares without par value of which 100 shares are now outstanding.
- 2. The Articles of Incorporation of WaveTek were filed in the office of the Secretary of State of Ohio on December 3, 1980, and recorded on Roll E839 at Frame 1728 of Records of Incorporation and Miscellaneous Filings in said office. WaveTek is authorized to issue 500 common shares without par value of which 100 shares are now outstanding.
- 3. The respective Boards of Directors of the constituent corporations deem it advisable that WaveTek be merged into ASI under the General Corporation Law of Ohio, and the respective Boards of

Algorithm had been the

Directors at meetings duly called and held have approved this agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements and premises set forth below, and commutative corporations do hereby agree that WaveTek shall be merged with and into ASI (hereafter sometimes called the "Surviving Corporation"); and that the terms and conditions of the merger, the mode of carrying it into effect, and the manner and basis of converting the shares of WaveTek into shares of the Surviving Corporation are and shall be as follows:

FIRST: The name of the Surviving Corporation shall be WaveTek Products, Inc.

SECOND: The place in the State of Ohio where the principal office of the Surviving Corporation is to be located is Mansfield, Richland Lounty, Ohio.

THIRD: The purpose for which the Surviving Corporation is formed is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be formed under Sections 1701.01 to 1701.98, inclusive, of the Ohio Revised Code.

FOURTH: The authorized number of shares of the Surviving Corporation is 1,000, all of which shall be common shares without par value.

FIFTH: At the effective date of the merger the amount of stated capital of the Surviving Corporation shall be One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00).

SIXTH: The first Directors of the Surviving Corporation shall be Lorin B. Ellison, Theodore M. Garver and Donald E. Steele.

The terms of office of the first Directors shall be until their respective successors have been elected and qualified in accordance

William Control

SEVENTH: A director or officer of the corporation shall not be disqualified by his office from dealing or contracting with the corporation as a vendor, purchaser, employee, agent or otherwise; nor shall any transaction, contract or act of the corporation be void or voidable or in any way affected or invalidated by reason of the fact that any director or officer, or any firm of which such director or officer is a member, or any corporation of which such director or officer is a shareholder, director or officer, is in any way interested in such transaction, contract or act, provided the fact that such director, officer, firm or corporation is so interested shall be disclosed or shall be known to the Board of Directors or such members thereof as shall be present at any meeting of the Board of Directors at which action upon any such contract, transaction or act shall be taken, or shall be known to the Board of Directors or such members thereof as take action by unanimous written consent upon any such contract, transaction or act; nor shall any such director or officer be accountable or responsible to the corporation for or in respect of any such transaction, contract or act of the corporation, or for any gains or profits realized by him by reason of the fact that he or any firm of which he is a member, or any corporation of which he is a shareholder, officer or director, is interested in such transaction, contract or act, and any such director or officer, if such officer is a director, may be counted in determining the

existence of a quorum at any meeting of the Board of Directors of the corporation which shall authorize or take action in respect to any such contract, transaction or act, and may vote thereat to authorize, ratify or approve any such contract, transaction or act, with like force and effect as if he, or any firm of which he is a member, or any corporation of which he is a shareholder, officer or director, were not interested in such transaction, contract or act. The foregoing shall in no way relieve the Directors and officers from exercising the utmost good faith in all such transactions.

EIGHTH: The present Regulations of Automated
Swimpools, Inc., one of the constituent corporations, shall
be the Regulations of the Surviving Corporation until changed or
repealed according to the provisions thereof.

NINTH: Theodore M. Garver, whose address is 735
Citizens Federal Tower, in the City of Cleveland, County of
Cuyahoga, Ohio, a natural person and resident of Ohio, is hereby
appointed as the statutory agent of the WaveTek Products, Inc.on
whom any process, notice of demand against said WaveTek Products,
Inc., or either of the constituent corporations may be served.

TENTH: The mode of carrying into effect the merger and the manner and basis of converting the shares of WaveTek into shares of ASI shall be as follows:

All present shareholders of WaveTek shall retain the share certificates now held by them, which certificates shall represent a like number of shares of the Surviving Corporation.

ELEVENTH: The amount of earned surplus of the Surviving Corporation shall be the combined total of the earned surplus of the constituent corporations as of the time the merger becomes effective.

TWELFTH: This Agreement may be signed in any number of duplicate copies, and all signed duplicate copies shall be deemed to constitute an original instrumerst.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the constituent corporations have caused this Agreement to be signed in their respective corporate names by their respective Presidents and Secretaries, thereunto duly authorized by their respective Boards of Directors and Shareholders.

AUTOMATED SWIMPOOLS, INC.

Βv

Donald E. Steele, President

And

Brad S. Bryan, Secretary

WAVETEK INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By

Donald E. Steele, President

.

rad S. Bryan, Secretary

APPRO.

SERTIFICATE OF MERGER

The undersigned, Donald E. Steele, President, and Brad S. Bryan, Secretary of WaveTek Products, Inc., and Donald E. Steele, President and Brad S. Bryan, Secretary of WaveTek, Inc., do hereby certify that the attached is a signed Agreement of Merger adopted by each of said corporations.

The undersigned, President and Secretary of the corporations which executed the attached Agreement of Merger, further certify that a meeting of the Directors of each of the corporations was duly called and celd on the 4th day of October, 1985, at which meeting the Directors unanimously approved and adopted the Merger Agreement attached hereto.

The undersigned, President and Secretary Of the corporations which executed the attached Agreement of Merger, hereby certify that, at meetings of the Shareholders of each of said corporations, duly called for such purpose, notice of which was given to all Shareholders of each of said corporations, whether or not entitled to vote, and which meeting was held on the 4th day of October, 1975, at which meeting a group of such Shareholders was present in person, said Agreement of Merger was ananimizely adopted.

The indersigned farther certify that at a meeting of the char relders of each of said corporations held on Cotobor 4,71985, +4% relations below the was analyzably adopted:

PESCLARY, that the Agreement of Merger attached to this resolution be and the same is hereby approved and adopted, and that the officers of the conditions of the back to execute, the same is detailed. Agreement of Merger where necessary or appropriate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed this Certificate of Merger as of the 4th day of October, 1985.

WAVETEK PRODUCTS, INC.

SV

Donald E. Steele, President

And

Frad S. Bryan, Secretary

WAVETER, INC.

30

Donald E. Steele, President

and

Brad S. Bryan, Secretary

AGREEMENT OF MERGER

This is an Agreement of Merger made this 4th day of October, 1985, by and between WAVETEK PRODUCTS, INC., an Chio corporation whose principal office is at 1248 West Fourth Street, Mansfield, Ohio 44901, (hereinafter called "Products"), and WAVETEK, INC., an Ohio new corporation whose /principal office is at 1248 West Fourth Street, Mansfield, Ohio 44901, (hereinafter called "WaveTek"), said corporations being together hereinafter sometimes called the "constituent corporations."

- the office of the Secretary of State of Chio on August 15, 1984, and recorded on Roll 0513 at Frame 0801 of the Records of Incorporation and Miscellaneous Filings in said office; said Articles of Incorporation were amended on February 6, 1985, and recorded on Role F0608 at Frame 0056 of the Records of Incorporation and Miscellaneous Filings and further amend 1 or Time 17, 1985, and recorded on Poll F0674 at Frame 1052 of the Records of Incorporation and Miscellaneous Filings in said office. WaveTek is authorized to issue 500 Common Shares without par value, of which 75 shares are now outstanding, and 150 shares of 32,000 10% Cumulative Preferred Stock, 100 shares of which are now outstanding.
- 2. The Articles of Incorporation of Products were filed in the office of the Secretary of State of Chio on December 22, 1972, and recorded on Foll B846 at Frame 1514 of Records of Incorporation and

Miscellaneous Ellings in said office. Products is authorized to issue 1.000 Common Shares without par value, of which 100 shares are now outstanding, 80% of which are owned by WaveTek.

3. The respective Boards of Directors of the constituent corporations deem it advisable that Products be merged into WaveTek under the General Corporation Law of Ohio, and the respective Shareholders and Boards of Directors at meetings duly called and held have approved this agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements and promises set forth below, the constituent corporations do hereby agree that Products shall be merged with and into WaveTek (hereafter sometimes called the "Surviving Corporation"); and that the terms and conditions of the merger, the mode of carrying it into effect, and the manner and basis of converting the shares of Products into shares of the Surviving Corporation are, and the Articles of Incorporation be amended in their entirety to read as follows, and shall supercede the existing Articles of Incorporation:

FIRST: The name of the Surviving Corporation shall be WaveTek, Inc.

SECOND: The place in the State of Ohio where the principal office of the Surviving Corporation is to be located is Mansfield, Richland County, Ohio.

THIRD: The purpose for which the Surviving Corporation is formed is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be formed under Sections 1701.01 to 1701.98, includive, of the Ohio Revised Code.

FOURTH:

which the corporation is authorized to issue is One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty (1,650) shares consisting of (i) One Thousand Five Hundred (1,500) shares of Common Stock, without par value, and (ii) One Hundred Fifty (150) shares of Preferred Stock, without par value.

- (B) The Preferred Stock shall have the designation and the powers, preferences, and rights, and the qualifications. limitations, or restrictions described below:
 - I. Number of Shares; Designation. The One Hundred Fifty (150) shares of Preferred Stock shall be hereby constituted as a series of Preferred Stock designated as "\$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock," having a face value of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) per share.
 - Qumulative Convertible Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, and the corporation shall be obligated to pay, dividends equal to Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) per share annually on the first business day of each year commencing during calendar 1986; provided, however, that the initial dividend, payable in calendar 1986, shall be payable April 15, 1986. Such dividends shall be given in preference to and in priority over dividends paid on the Common Stock of the corporation and on all other shares junior to the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock.

3. Conversion.

(a) Subject to and upon compliance with the provisions of this subparagraph (3), (i) automatically upon the consummation of a registered public offering of the Common Stock of the corporation pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, all of the shares of \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock chall be converted into Common Stock, at the conversion rate of One Hundred Seven Thousandths (.107) share of Common Stock for each share of \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, and (11) at the option of each holder of shares of the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, any share or shares—may, at any time, be converted into Common Stock at such conversion race.

(b) In order to exercise the conversion privilege, the holder of shares of \$2,000 lot Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock to be converted shall surrender the certificates

the corporation's principal office, together with written notice of such holder's desire to convert such of his or her shares of \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock designated in such notice, which notice shall be irrevocable, and, if so required by the corporation, the certificates representing such shares, duly endorsed in blank for transfer and any requisite federal and state transfer tax stamps. As promptly as practicable after the surrender of such shares for conversion as aforesaid, the corporation shall issue and deliver at said office to such holder, in accordance with his or her written notice, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the conversion of such shares as provided in this subdivision (b). Such conversion shall be deemed to have been effected on the date on which the holder's written notice shall have been received by the corporation and such shares shall have been surrendered, and the person or persons in whose name or names any certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock shall be issuable upon such conversion shall be deemed to have become, on said date, the holder or holders of record of the shares of Common Stock represented thereby; provided, however, that any such surrender on any date when the stock transfer books for the corporation shall be closed shall be effective to constitute the person or persons in which name or names the certificates are to be issued as the holder or holders hereof for all purposes on the next day on which such stock transfer books are open.

(c) In case the corporation shall, at any time or from time to time while any of the shares of \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock are outstanding, (i) pay a dividend in shares of its Common Stock, (ii) subdivide its outstanding shares of Common Stock, or (iii) combine its outstanding shares of Common Stock into a smaller number of shares, the conversion rate in effect immediately prior thereto shall be adjusted so that the holder of any shares of \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock thereafter surrendered for conversion shall be entitled to receive the number of shares of Common Stock or other securities of the corporation which he

would have owned or have been entitled to receive after the happening of any of the events described above had such \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock been converted immediately prior to

.

to this subdivision (c) shall be effective, in the case of a dividend, on the payment date, but shall be retroactive to immediately after the opening of business on the day following the record date for the determination of shareholders entitled to receive such dividend and shall be made in the case of subdivision or combination immediately after the opening of business on the day following the day when such subdivision or combination, as the case may be, becomes effective.

- (d) If the corporation shall take a record of the holders of its Common Stock for the purpose of entitling them to receive any dividend or any distribution and shall, thereafter and before the distribution to shareholders of any such dividend or distribution, legally abandon its plan to pay or deliver such dividend or distribution, then no adjustment of the conversion rate shall be required by reason of the taking of such record.
- (e) No adjustment in the conversion rate shall be required unless such adjustment would receive an increase or decrease of at least one percent (1%) in such rate; provided, however, that any adjustments that by reason of this subdivision (e) are not required to be made shall be carried forward and taken into account in any subsequent adjustment. All calculations under this subparagraph (3) shall be made to the nearest cent or to the nearest one-hundredth of a share, as the case may be.
- (f) Whenever the conversion rate is adjusted as herein provided, the corporation shall cause a notice stating that such adjustment has been effected to be mailed to the holders of the \$2,000 10% Convertible Cumulative Preferred Stock at their last addresses as they shall appear on the stock transfer books of the corporation.
- (g) The corporation shall at all times keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares, for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, such number of its duly authorized shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the-conversion of all outstanding \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001905 FRAME: 0813

4. Redemption

(a) Redemption Price. For each share of

which is to be redeemed, the corporation will be obligated on the Redemption Date to pay to the holder thereof (upon surrender by such holder at the corporation's principal office or a bank or trust company appointed by the corporation of the certificate representing such share duly endorsed in blank or accompanied by an appropriate form of assignment) an amount equal to the sum of \$2,000 plus all dividends accrued and unpaid on the Redemption Date (the "Liquidation Value"). If the funds of the corporation legally available for redemption of the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock are insufficient to redeem the total number of shares to be redeemed on such date, those funds which are legally available will be used to redeem the maximum possible number of shares ratibly among the holders of the shares to be redeemed. At any time thereafter when additional funds of the corporation are legally available for the redemption of the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, such funds will be used to redeem the balance of the shares which the corporation has become obligated to redeem but which it has not redeemed.

- Shares to be Redeemed. The number of shares of \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock to be redeemed from each holder thereof in redemptions hereunder will be the number of shares determined by multiplying by the total number of shares of \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock to be redeemed times a fraction, the numerator of which will be the total number of shares of \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock to holder and the denominator of which will be the total number of shares of \$2,000 10% Cumulative convertible Preferred Stock then held by such holder and the denominator of which will be the total number of shares of such Preferred Stock then outstanding.
- (c) <u>Dividends After Redemption Date</u>. No share is entitled to any dividends accruing after its Redemption Date and on such Redemption Date all rights of the holder of such share will cease with respect thereto and such share will not be redeemed to be outstanding.
- (d) Optional Redemptions. The corporation may redeem the \$2,000 10% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock at any time on or after June 10, 1990, either in



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

JULY 22, 1999

HESLIN & ROTHENBERG, P.C. ROBERT E. HESLIN, ESQ. 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE ALBANY, NY 12203 PTAS



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 101044728

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE RECEIVING PARTY(S) MUST BE INDICATED ON THE COVER SHEET.

ANTIONE FOYALL, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 05/06/1999